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Sara Ghannad 

3939 Land O Lakes Blvd, LLC 

15429 N. Florida Ave  

Tampa, FL 33613 

sara@unitedoilflorida.com 

 
 
Re: Executed Consent Order OGC File No. 20-1173 

3939 Land O Lakes Blvd, LLC 

Facility ID #8514991 

Pasco County 

 
 
Dear Ms. Ghannad: 

 

Enclosed please find the executed Consent Order OGC No. 20-1173 regarding the above 

referenced facility.  The effective date of the Consent Order is the filing date entered by 

the designated Department Clerk on the signature page.  Please be aware of the 

conditions of this Order per paragraphs 11 through 18.  Please be aware that your 

payment of $13,418 for reimbursement of the costs associated with the remediation of 

discharge #2, your payment of $4,000.00 for civil penalties, and your payment of $500.00 

for costs and expenses are all due by January 3, 2022. 

 

For inquiries, you may contact CAP Manager Hannah Westervelt at 813-470-5752 or by 

email at Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

For Kelley Boatwright 

Southwest District Director 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

 

 

Enclosure: Executed Long Form Consent Order 
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ec: Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk, Mail Station 35; Lea.Crandall@FloridaDEP.gov 

Pamala Vazquez; DEP/SWD; Pamala.Vazquez@FloridaDEP.gov  

George Juaristic, DOH/Pinellas; George.Juartistic@flhealth.gov 

Scott Lashbrook, FDOH in Pinellas County; Scott.Lashbrook2@flhealth.gov 

Yanisa Angulo, FDEP/SWD; Yanisa.Angulo@FloridaDEP.gov 

Serge Kiyali, FDEP/SWD; Serge.Kiyali@FloridaDEP.gov  

Hannah Westervelt, FDEP/SWD; Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov 

Leslie Pedigo, FDEP/SWD: Leslie.Pedigo@FlridaDEP.gov 

 

mailto:Lea.Crandall@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Pamala.Vazquez@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:George.Juartistic@flhealth.gov
mailto:Scott.Lashbrook2@flhealth.gov
mailto:Yanisa.Angulo@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Serge.Kiyali@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:James.Brock@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Leslie.Pedigo@FlridaDEP.gov


BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT ) 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ) 

) 
V. ) 

) 
3939 LAND O LAKES BL VD, LLC ) 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
SOUHWFST DISTRICT 

OGC FILE NO. 20-1173 

CONSENT ORDER 

This Consent Order (" Order") is entered into between the State of Florida Department 

of Environmental Protection ("Department") and Land O Lakes Blvd, LLC ("Respondent") to 

reach settlement of certain matters at issue between the Department and Respondent. 

The Department finds and Respondent admits the following: 

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having the

power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and enforce the 

provisions of Chapters 376 and 403, Florida Statutes ("F.S."), and the rules promulgated and 

authorized in Title 62, Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."). The Department has 

jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Order. 

2. Respondent is a Florida Limited Liability Corporation and is a "person" within

the meaning of Sections 376.301(29) and 403.031(5), F.S. 

3. Since May 31, 2017, Respondent has owned non-residential property containing

two underground storage tank systems ("Property"). The Property is located at 3939 Land 0 

Lakes Boulevard, Land O Lakes, in Pasco County, Florida; Property Identification No. 24-26-

18-0000-00400-0000. The Department has assigned Facility Identification Number 8514991 to

the Property.

4. Respondent is the owner of the underground storage tank systems located at the

Property. 

5. The Property contains two underground storage tank systems ("Systems"), each

consisting of an underground storage tank and its associated piping and dispenser. Since 
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